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Honorable H. Bruce Wright

Superintendent

Jefferson County Board of Education

2100 18th Street South

Birmingham, Alabama  35209-1891

Superintendents of Education – Vacancies in Office – Education, Boards of - Counties

Neither section 16-22-15 nor any other provision of the Code requires the posting of a notice of vacancy for the position of superintendent of education.

Dear Mr. Wright:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Jefferson County Board of Education.

QUESTION


Do the requirements of section 16-22-15 of the Code of Alabama, or any other law requiring advance posting or notification of vacancies, apply to the selection or appointment of a county superintendent of education?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 16-22-15 of the Code of Alabama provides for the posting of notice of vacancies for personnel positions and states:


(b) Each board of education, through its executive officer, shall post a notice of vacancy for each vacant personnel position.  The notice shall be posted in a conspicuous place at each school campus and worksite at least 14 calendar days before the position is to be filled.  The notice shall include . . .

ALA. CODE § 16-22-15 (Supp. 1999) (emphasis added).  The term “per​sonnel position” is not defined; however, the term “employees” is defined as follows:


Employees or personnel of the board except for the following:


a. Those employees covered under the Ala​bama State Merit System.


b. Those employees of the Alabama Insti​tute for Deaf and Blind who work for the Ala​bama Industries for the Blind and those satellite employees at its regional centers.

Id.  Although the superintendent of a county school system is not specifi​cally excluded from the definition of “employees,” the superintendent is defined as an “executive officer” for purposes of this section and is the person responsible for posting the notice of vacancy.  Id.

The Jefferson County Superintendent of Education is appointed by the Jefferson County Board of Education and serves as the chief executive officer of the Board.  ALA. CODE § 16-8-7, 16-9-1 (1995).  None of the statutory provisions concerning the qualifications and appointment of the superintendent require the posting of notice to fill a vacancy in the office of superintendent.  The Alabama Supreme Court has held that a super​intendent of education is an officer of the board of education.  Edmonds v. Bronner, 547 So. 2d 1172 (Ala. 1989).  As an officer of the board, the superintendent is not treated as other employees or personnel of the board.

CONCLUSION


It is the opinion of this Office that neither section 16-22-15 nor any other provision of the Code requires the posting of a notice of vacancy for the position of superintendent of education.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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